The following table summarizes the assets acquired and liabilities assumed by CD International at the acquisition date
(unaudited).

Lingshi Xinghai Golden Trust

Current assets $ 4,779,690 $ 6,358,048
Property, plant and equipment and other long term
assets 16,755,467 11,833,150
   Total identifiable assets 21,535,157 18,191,198

Current liabilities 3,554,969 5,511,768
   Total identifiable liabilities 3,554,969 5,511,768
   Total identifiable net assets $ 17,980,188 $ 12,679,430
Net assets acquired (A) $ 14,384,150 $ 12,679,430

(A) The fair value of non-controlling interest of Lingshi Xinghai, which represents 20% of total equity, was
$3,596,038 at the acquisition date, based on the fair value appraisal provided by independent third party, which
conducted the appraisal based on market prices.

The tables below provide the pro forma condensed financial statements of operations (unaudited) to give effect to the
acquisition of Lingshi Magnesium and Golden Trust for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2012.

For three months ended June 30, 2012:

Acquisition of
CD International

(excluding
acquisitions)

Lingshi
Xinghai Golden Trust

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
(Consolidated)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total revenues $ 28,491,925 $ 3,015,289 $ 6,738,804 $ (971,376) A$ 37,274,642
Cost of revenues 27,893,800 2,960,229 6,278,009 (971,376) 36,160,662
Gross profit $ 598,125 $ 55,060 $ 460,795 $ - $ 1,113,980
Operating (loss)
income $ (2,455,629) $ (86,613) $ 221,209 $ - $ (2,321,033)
Net (loss) income $ (1,839,115) $ (90,382) $ 175,361 $ - $ (1,754,137)

Edgar Filing: CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. - Form 10-Q

25

Net (loss) income to
common
stockholders $ (1,475,826) $ (72,306) $ 166,069 $ - $ (1,382,062)

Basic and diluted
loss per common
share:
Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02)
Basic weighted
average common
shares outstanding 48,111,759 9,369,043 57,480,802
Diluted weighted
average common
shares outstanding 48,111,759 9,369,043 57,480,802

(A) Represents elimination of inter-company sales from Lingshi and Golden Trust to CDII subsidiaries.

- 9 -

Edgar Filing: CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. - Form 10-Q

26

CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2012

For nine months ended June 30, 2012:

Acquisition of
CD International

(excluding
acquisitions)

Lingshi
Xinghai Golden Trust

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
(Consolidated)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total revenues $ 103,067,795 $ 8,349,627 $ 17,523,829 $ (3,465,432) (A)$ 125,475,819
Cost of revenues 90,418,336 8,123,742 16,785,356 (3,465,432) (A) 111,862,002
Gross profit $ 12,649,459 $ 225,885 $ 738,473 $ - $ 13,613,817
Operating income
(loss) $ 3,548,023 $ (46,954) $ 138,470 $ - $ 3,639,539
Net income $ 2,865,746 $ (43,796) $ 179,456 $ - $ 3,001,406
Net income (loss)
to common
stockholders $ 3,678,650 $ (35,037 ) $ 170,164 $ - $ 3,813,777

Basic and diluted
income per
common share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.07
Basic weighted
average common
shares outstanding 43,380,118 9,369,043 52,749,161
Diluted weighted
average common
shares outstanding 43,964,484 9,369,043 56,752,886

(A) Represents elimination of inter-company sales from Lingshi and Golden Trust to CDII subsidiaries.

For three months ended June 30, 2011:

Acquisition of
CD International

(excluding
acquisitions)

Lingshi
Xinghai Golden Trust

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total revenues $ 57,015,600 $ 4,820,986 $ 6,987,260 $ (1,771,237) (A)$ 67,052,610
Net income $ 4,203,688 $ 6,909 $ 127,375 $ 4,337,972

(A) Represents elimination of inter-company sales from Lingshi and Golden Trust to CDII subsidiaries.

For nine months ended June 30, 2011:

Edgar Filing: CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. - Form 10-Q

27

Acquisition of
CD International

(excluding
acquisitions) Lingshi Xinghai Golden Trust

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
(Consolidated)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total revenues $ 145,053,215 $ 10,828,382 $ 19,233,731 $ (4,509,317) (A)$ 170,606,011
Net income $ 7,353,788 $ 74,869 $ 192,171 $ 7,620,828

(A) Represents elimination of inter-company sales from Lingshi and Golden Trust to CDII subsidiaries.

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. - Form 10-Q

28

CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2012

NOTE 5 - AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Available-for-sale marketable securities and available-for-sale marketable securities-related party as of June 30, 2012
and September 30, 2011 consisted of the following:

Company
June 30,
2012 % of Total

September 30,
2011 % of Total

(unaudited)
Ziyang Ceramics Corp. (1 ) $ 3,768,591 28% $ 426,791 5%